

No. 14-1413

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MINISTERIO ROCA SOLIDA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JOSEPH F. BECKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NPRI CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AND CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
1225 Westfield Ave., Suite 7  
Reno, Nevada 89509  
cjcl@npri.org  
(775) 636-7703  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>CAPPAERT</i> IS A RED HERRING .....	2
A. The Issue of Vested Rights is Proce- durally Premature, Not on Appeal and Not Currently Relevant.....	3
B. <i>Cappaert</i> is Neither Factually nor Legally Relevant.....	4
C. Even if Applied, <i>Cappaert</i> Favors Pe- titioner .....	5
II. THE STRAW MAN NOW CONCOCTED BY THE UNITED STATES IS NOT NOW NOR HAS IT EVER BEEN THE CRUX OF THIS CASE.....	6
A. The Takings Claims are not “the Same” ...	8
B. Even if, <i>Arguendo</i> , the Takings Claims Were Deemed “the Same,” the Substan- tial Constitutional Question Raised by This Case and Identified by the Federal Circuit Remains and Demands This Court’s Granting of Certiorari .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1723 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily S. Bremer and Johathan R. Siegel, <i>The Need to Reform 28 U.S.C. § 1500</i> ADMINIS- TRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES REPORT (2012).....	1
“red herring.” Merriam-Webster Online Diction- ary. <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">http://www.merriam-webster.com</a> (last viewed October 13, 2015) .....	3
“straw man.” Merriam-Webster Online Diction- ary. <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">http://www.merriam-webster.com</a> (last viewed October 13, 2015).....	7
